RESOLUTION NO. 5269

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOLEDAD
APPROVING A CONTRACT AGREEMENT CHANGE ORDER IN THE NOT-TO-
EXCEED AMOUNT OF $9,125.00 AND ACCEPTING THE WELL 9 REHABILIATION
PROJECT AS COMPLETE BY MAGGIORA BROTHERS, DILLING INC. AND
AUTHORIZING THE RELEASE OF RETENTION PAYMENT

WHEREAS, on March 5, 2014, the City Council awarded a contract to Maggiora
Brothers Drilling, Inc. for construction services for the Well 9 Rehabilitation Project in an
amount of $208,655; and

WHEREAS, the City has previously approved Contract Change Orders Number
1 and 2; and

WHEREAS, an additional negotiated Change Order Number 3 in the amount of
$9,125.00 was required to complete the well rehabilitation; and

WHEREAS, with the additional work performed, the total construction contract
cost for the project was $271.537.45; and

WHEREAS, all work has been completed per plans and specifications; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Director recommends that the City accept the
Project as complete and release the retention payment.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the City Council of
the City of Soledad that the City Council hereby approves a Change Order No. 3 in the amount
of $9,125.00 and accepts the construction of the Well 9 Rehabilitation Project by Maggiora
Brothers Drilling, Inc. as complete and authorizes release of the retention payment.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Soledad at an
ajourned regular meeting duly held on the 15™ of February, 2017 by the following vote:

AYES, and in favor thereof, Councilmembers: Anna Velazquez, Christopher
Bourke, Carla Stewart, Mayor Pro Tem Alejandro Chavez and Mayor Fred Ledesma

NOES, Councilmembers: None
ABSTAIN, Councilmembers: None
ABSENT, Councilmembers: None (; i\ (]
, FRED J. LEDESMA, Mayor

MICHAEL MCHATTEN, City Clerk






